FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

	 Inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and fair value measurement (continued)

(b)	 Investment method

	 Increases/(decreases) in estimated rental value per sqft in isolation would result in a higher/(lower) fair value of the properties.
Increases/(decreases) in the long-term vacancy rate (void rate) and discount rate (term yield) in isolation would result in a lower
(higher) fair value.

	 Generally, a change in the assumption made for the estimated rental value is accompanied by a directionally similar change in
the rental value per sqft and an opposite change in the void rate and term yield.

	 A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the significant assumptions that impact the fair value of the office properties. Arising
thereof, the impact of a 10 basis points increase/decrease in the term yield will result in a lower/higher fair value change by RM4.5
million, while a void rate of 10% will result in a lower fair value change by RM4.0 million.

19	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill
RM’000

Software
expenditure

RM’000

Software
expenditure

under
development

RM’000
Total

RM’000

2017

Cost

At 1 January 2017 195,891 28,386 43,086 267,363

Additions - 1,600 7,688 9,288

Transfer to property, plant and equipment (Note 17) - - (12,328) (12,328)

Reclassification - 10,350 (10,350) -

At 31 December 2017 195,891 40,336 28,096 264,323

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2017 - (5,440) - (5,440)

Amortisation charge for the year (Note 9) - (3,090) - (3,090)

At 31 December 2017 - (8,530) - (8,530)

Accumulated impairment

At 1 January / 31 December 2017 (16,356) - - (16,356)

Net carrying amount

At 31 December 2017 179,535 31,806 28,096 239,437

For the financial year ended 31 December 2017 (Continued)

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

229

www.kpjhealth.com.my

KPJ HEALTHCARE BERHAD

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Goodwill
RM’000

Software
expenditure

RM’000

Software
expenditure

under
development

RM’000
Total

RM’000

2016

Cost

At 1 January 2016 195,891 28,386 31,144 255,421

Additions - - 11,942 11,942

At 31 December 2016 195,891 28,386 43,086 267,363

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 January 2016 - (3,295) - (3,295)

Amortisation charge for the year (Note 9) - (2,145) - (2,145)